b) the reclassification of that balance in the various IFRS 9 balance sheet items;

c) the effects resulting from the application of the valuation criteria required by IFRS 9;

d) the IFRS 9 opening balance on 1 January 2018 (the sum of b. and c.).

Reclassification of financial assets

(Amounts in € thousand)

A B C A B C A B C
Financial assets held for trading 10,879 8,827 - 8,827 - - - 2,052 - 2,052

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,047,689 - - - - - - 5,218 - 5,218

Held-to-maturity  investments 4,826,390 - - - - - - - - -

Loans and receivables with banks 13,878,117 - - - - - - 532,584 19,338 551,922

Loans and receivables with customers 2,129,219 - - - - - - - - -

Total 8,827 - 8,827 - - - 539,854 19,338 559,192

IFRS 9 BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR
TRADING

FINANCIAL ASSETS
DESIGNATED AT FAIR

VALUE

IAS 39 BALANCE SHET ITEMS

CARRYING
VALUE

12.31.2017 IAS
39

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
MANDATORILY AT FAIR VALUE

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Key
A: Reclassification of IAS 39 balance sheet value

B: Change in measurement

C: New balance sheet value ex IFRS 9

(Amounts in € thousand)

A B C A B C A B C
Financial assets held for trading 10,879 - - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,047,689 1,042,471 - 1,042,471 - - - - - -

Held-to-maturity  investments 4,826,390 - - - - - - 4,826,390 (469) 4,825,921

Loans and receivables with banks 13,878,117 - - - 13,345,533 (12,595) 13,332,938 - - -

Loans and receivables with customers 2,129,219 - - - - - - 2,129,219 (691) 2,128,528

Total 1,042,471 - 1,042,471 13,345,533 (12,595) 13,332,938 6,955,609 (1,160) 6,954,449

IAS 39 BALANCE SHEET ITEMS IFRS 9 BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

LOANS AND RECEIVABLES
WITH CUSTOMERS

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

CARRYNG
VALUE

12.31.2017
IAS 39

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR
VALUE THROUGH OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME LOANS AND RECEIVABLES WITH
BANKS

 Part A - Accounting policies (CONTINUED)

FinecoBank · Reports and Accounts 2018   123

The following classifications have been made:

 financial assets shown in balance sheet item IAS 39 20. “Financial assets held for Trading” are classified in the “Other business models”

and shown:

o in the asset item IFRS 9 20. “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss: a) financial assets held for trading” as to €8.8

[…]

(Amounts in € thousand)

STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3
30. Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,042,471 - - (93) - -

- Debt securities 1,042,466 - - (93) - -

- Equity  instruments 5 - - - - -

40. Financial assets at amortised cost 20,297,910 11,454 23,723 (18,692) (5,964) (21,043)
- Debt securities 15,132,717 - - (10,193) - -

- Loans and receiv ables w ith banks 3,039,207 - - (2,872) - -

- Loans and receiv ables w ith customers 2,125,986 11,454 23,723 (5,627) (5,964) (21,043)

Off-balance sheet exposures 2,581,092 404 - (450) - -

GROSS AMOUNT IMPAIRMENT PROVISION

Reconciliation from the IFRS 9 opening balance to the IAS 39 closing balance of the cumulated write-downs

(Amounts in € thousand)

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IAS 39)
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IFRS 39)

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IAS 39)
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IFRS 39)

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IAS 39)
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IFRS 39)
Financial assets
held for trading - - - - - - - - -

- debt secuties - - - - - - - - -

- loans and

receivables - - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets - (93) (93) - - - - - -

- debt secuties - (93) (93) - - - - - -

- loans and

receivables - - - - - - - - -

Held-to-maturity
investments - - - - - - - (470) (470)

- debt secuties - - - - - - - (470) (470)

- loans and

receivables - - - - - - - - -
Loans and
receivables with
banks - - - - (12,595) (12,595) - - -

- debt secuties - - - - (9,723) (9,723) - - -

- loans and

receivables - - - - (2,872) (2,872) -

Loans and
receivables with
customers - - - - - - (32,534) (100) (32,634)

- debt secuties - - - - - - - - -

- loans and

receivables - - - - - - (32,534) (100) (32,634)

Total - (93) (93) - (12,595) (12,595) (32,534) (570) (33,104)

IAS 39 BALANCE
SHEET ITEMS

LOANS AND RECEIVABLES WITH CUSTOMERS

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST
FINANCIAL ASSET AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME LOANS AND RECEIVABLES WITH BANKS

IFRS 9 BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

(Amounts in € thousand)

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IAS 39)
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IFRS 39)

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IAS 39)
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT

CUMULATED
WRITEDOWNS

(EX IFRS 39)
30. Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - (93) (93) - - -

- Debt securities - (93) (93) - - -

- Equity  instruments - - - - - -

40. Financial assets at amortised cost (11,074) (13,582) (24,656) (21,460) 417 (21,043)
- Debt securities - (10,193) (10,193) - -

- Loans and receivables with banks - (2,872) (2,872) - -

- Loans and receivables with customers (11,074) (517) (11,591) (21,460) 417 (21,043)

Off-balance sheet exposures - (450) (450) - - -

PERFORMING NON PERFORMING

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts

128   Reports and Accounts 2018 · FinecoBank

The "Change in measurement" column also includes the reduction in the bad debt provision related to default interest, amounting to approximately

€0.6 million and mainly attributable to non-performing loans. Starting from January 1, 2018, default interest is recognized in gross value only if no

value adjustments have been recorded on the original exposures and if deemed recoverable by the bank. Previously, default interest was accounted